## **RESOLUTION NO. 1550**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND, TO ALLOW URBAN SALISBURY, INC. TO CLOSE WEST MAIN STREET (THE PLAZA) TO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC FOR SPECIAL EVENTS

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 802, the Council of the City of Salisbury adopted rules and procedures relating to the re-opening of West Main Street from Market Street to Division Street, known as the "Downtown Plaza"; and

WHEREAS, by the rules and procedures, the City may designate when this street may be temporarily closed to vehicular traffic for public events; and

WHEREAS, Urban Salisbury, Inc. wishes to encourage special events on the Plaza as a means of increasing the visibility of the area and economic and social activity; and

WHEREAS, in order to plan for these events, Urban Salisbury, Inc. has requested of the City Council that it be granted permission to close the Plaza for as many as 18 events through December 2008, with the stipulation that Urban Salisbury, Inc. will give the Mayor's office advance notice of these closings:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Council of the City of Salisbury grants the request of Urban Salisbury, Inc. to close the Plaza for up to 18 events through December 2008 provided that Urban Salisbury, Inc. receives permission from the Mayor's office prior to the event and further provided that if alcoholic beverages are to be served a permit must be obtained from the Mayor.

THE ABOVE RESOLUTION was introduced and duly passed at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury held on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of August 2007, and it is to become effective immediately.

Brenda J. Colegrove, City Clerk

Louise Smith, President of the City Council of Salisbury

APPROVED BY ME THIS \_\_\_\_\_day of August, 2007

Barrie P. Tilghman Mayor of the City of Salisbury